STATEMENT OF PURPOSE
RS27225 / S1259

Consistent with the Governor's Licensing Freedom Act, this bill seeks to eliminate barriers to licensure, and
the need for a license. To make connections from manufactured or mobile home sewer or water facilities
to existing sewer or water facilities on site (connections), a person must currently hold a plumbing license
or specialty license under title 54, chapter 26, Idaho Code, and an installer license under title 44, chapter
21, Idaho Code. Idaho Code section 54-2601(1) requires connections to be made in accordance with the
Uniform Plumbing Code. Idaho Code section 44-2201(1) requires connections to be made in accordance
with the manufacturer's approved installation instructions; applicable state laws or rules pertaining to utility
connection, such as the Uniform Plumbing Code; and the Idaho Manufactured Home Installation Standard,
which contains the same requirements as the Uniform Plumbing Code. This legislation provides an exception
from plumbing licensing requirements for installers of manufactured or mobile homes (installers) to make
connections and allows installers to obtain permits to make connections. Because installers must make
connections in accordance with the same standards as plumbing licensees, there is no need to require installers
to obtain a plumbing license or specialty license to make connections.

This legislation is the first step to eventually eliminating IDAPA 07.02.05.017.03, which requires installers to
hold a specialty plumbing license to make connections.

FISCAL NOTE

This legislation will not have a fiscal impact on any general or federal funds. This legislation will have a
negative impact of approximately one thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100) over the course of a fiscal year on
the plumbing board dedicated fund due to the elimination of revenue generated by fees for the specialty license.

Contact:
John Nielsen
Division of Building Safety
(208) 332-7112

DISCLAIMER: This statement of purpose and fiscal note are a mere attachment to this bill and prepared by a proponent
of the bill. It is neither intended as an expression of legislative intent nor intended for any use outside of the legislative
process, including judicial review (Joint Rule 18).
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